
ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5                                         Page 1 of 6 
 

 
Contract by Authorized Board 

 
Commodity or Service:  
 
Data Warehouse (DW) Solution & Visual Business 
Intelligence (VBI) Solution  

Contract No.: 
 
ETG0004 & ETG0006 – Amendment #5 dated March 23, 2021 
 

Authorized Board:  Group Insurance Board (GIB) 
 

 

Contract Period:  January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022 
 
1. This Contract Amendment #5 is entered into by the State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds (Department or 

ETF), on behalf of the State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board (Board) and the Contractor, whose address and principal 
officer appear below. The Department is the sole point of contact for this Contract. 

 
2. Whereby the Department agrees to direct the purchase and the Contractor agrees to supply the Contract requirements cited in 

accordance with the State of Wisconsin standard terms and conditions and in accordance with the Contractor’s proposal dated 
September 13, 2016 hereby made a part of this Contract by reference.  
 

3. Contract Amendment #1 dated March 22, 2018 adds new Contract requirements regarding reporting and performance 
guarantees and replacing Interactive Reporting/management reporting with Dynamic Health Insights which will be accessed via 
the IBM CXL portal. 
 

4. Contract Amendment #2 dated August 17, 2018 

(a) Revises Contract Appendix 10C Mandatory Requirements Performance Standards, Section H 1) Customer Service 
Center to replace the requirement of recording and maintaining 100% of all calls to tracking all customer service 
calls from the Department.  

(b) Revises Contract Appendix 10C Mandatory Requirements Performance Standards, Section J, which was added 
under Amendment 1, which established the operational dates for Phases 2 and 3 as July 31, 2018, and now revises 
those operation dates for Phases 2 and 3 to August 31, 2018;  

(c) Adds to Contract Appendix 10C Mandatory Requirements Performance Standards Section K, which requires 
Contractor to provide notice to the Department before services are performed when services result in additional 
invoicing outside the scope of RFP ETG0004/0006 or approved Change Request or such services shall be deemed 
to be included in the scope of the contract, with no additional payment for such service due to the Contractor. 

(d) Effective August 1, 2018, International Business Machines Corporation (IBM) hereby expressly assumes, confirms, 
and agrees to perform and observe all the obligations, agreements, terms and conditions, duties, and liabilities 
under this Contract. IBM will perform such obligations through IBM Watson Health, a division of IBM. 

(e) Extends the Contract for two (2) years, from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2020. 
 

5. Contract Amendment #3 dated April 6, 2020  

(a) Deletes RFP ETG0004/0006 Appendix 10C Mandatory Requirements Performance Standards and adds 
new RFP ETG0004/0006 Appendix 10C Mandatory Requirements Performance Standards effective starting 
April 1, 2020.   

(b) Extends the Contract for two (2) years, from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022.   
(c) Revises RFP ETG0004/0006 Appendix 10A Technical Requirements to allow Contractor to use another file 

format for data submissions when agreed upon by ETF and Contractor, rather than the format specified in 
Appendix 10A Mandatory Technical Requirements, 5.4.42 through 5.4.46. 

(d) Revises RFP ETG0004/0006 Section 1.10 Contract Term to read: The Contract term for providing a DW-VBI 
solution will commence on the Contract start date and shall extend through December 31, 2018. The Board 
retains the option, by mutual agreement of the Board and the successful Proposer, to renew the Contract 
subject to the satisfactory negotiation of terms, including pricing. 

  

 

 

 State of Wisconsin 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

4822 Madison Yards Way 

Madison, WI 53705-9100  

 

P. O. Box 7931 

Madison, WI  53707-7931 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C03C3F0-C9CC-4552-804E-33900F02B7E3DocuSign Envelope ID: CDADB091-8547-4131-9E84-48099A27E3AE



ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5                                         Page 2 of 6 
 

6. Contract Amendment #4 dated September 21, 2020  
 

(a) Deploys all credits currently owed to the Department under Contract Exhibit A, Paragraph 17 ($23,500) to 
pay for 385 hours of additional analytic consulting support previously provided.    

(b) Increases the number of hours listed in Contract Exhibit A, Item 30, for the Analytic Consulting Team 
Expected FTE Dedicated to Annual Project Operations, from approximately 1,400 hours per year to 
approximately 1,740 hours per year. This increase is a result of the Department’s request for, and 
Contractor’s agreement to provide an additional 7.2 hours per week, on average, of on-site Contractor 
analyst time. The increase in weekly hours will commence the week starting Monday, August 31, 2020, 
resulting in Contractor providing, at a minimum, 1,513 hours of Analytic Consulting Team support for 2020. 

(c) The above increase in hours will result in monthly operational costs increasing by $6,500, which will be 
invoiced to the Department as a separate line-item on each monthly Contractor invoice. This rate takes into 
account the deployment of the Department’s $250/month credit resulting from Anthem’s withdrawal as a 
Data Submitting Entity (DSE).  The distribution of future credits aside from the above (Anthem) shall be 
mutually agreed upon in writing by the Department and Contractor.    

 
7. Contract Amendment #5 dated March 23, 2021  
         (a)   Deletes ETG0004/0006 Exhibit A Section 13) THIRD PARTY LICENSOR SOFTWARE and adds new  
   Exhibit A Section 13).   

(b) Increases the number of Department licenses for Advantage Suite to a total of ten (10). 
(c) Department shall not provide Content that is export controlled or requires an export license by Contractor or 

its Affiliates. 
 
8.  For purposes of administering the Contract, the Order of Precedence is:  

(a) This Contract Amendment #5 dated March 23, 2021; 
(b) The Contract Amendment #4 dated September 21, 2020; 
(c) The Contract Amendment #3 dated April 6, 2020; 
(d) The Contract Amendment #2 dated August 17, 2018; 
(e) The Contract Amendment #1 dated March 22, 2018;  
(f) The Contract between the Department and Truven Health Analytics LLC dated March 2, 2017; 
(g) Exhibit A, Changes Agreed to by the Parties during contract negotiations and from the Request for Proposal 

(RFP) ETG0004 &ETG0006; 
(h) RFP ETG004/ETG006 dated August 5, 2016; 
(i) Contractor’s proposal dated September 13, 2016; and; 
(j) Contractor’s Best and Final Offer (BAFO), dated November 15, 2016. [This is the revised price proposal based on 

RFP spreadsheet corrections made by ETF.] 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C03C3F0-C9CC-4552-804E-33900F02B7E3DocuSign Envelope ID: CDADB091-8547-4131-9E84-48099A27E3AE



ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5                                         Page 3 of 6 
 

 

Contract Number & Service:  ETG0004 & ETG0006 Data Warehouse & Visual Business Intelligence Solution  
 

This Contract shall become effective upon the date of last signature below (the “Effective Date”). 

 

State of Wisconsin 
  Contractor 

 
 Department of Employee Trust Funds 

By Authorized Board (Name)  

 

Legal Company Name 

State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board International Business Machines Corporation 

Signature Trade Name   

Name/Title Taxpayer Identification Number 

Herschel Day, Chair 
State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board 

13-0871985 

Phone Company Address (City, State, Zip) 
 
100 Phoenix Drive 
Ann Arbor, MI 48108 

608.266.9854 (A. John Voelker, Deputy Secretary) 

Date (MM/DD/CCYY) By (print Name)  
Craig Haseltine 

 
Signature   

  
Title 

  

Vice President – Global Government Health and Human 
Services  

  
Phone  

  
1-571-436-5132 

  Email: haseltin@us.ibm.com 

  
Date (MM/DD/CCYY) 

  
 

 
  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C03C3F0-C9CC-4552-804E-33900F02B7E3

3/23/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDADB091-8547-4131-9E84-48099A27E3AE

3/23/2021



ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5                                         Page 4 of 6 
 

ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5 
 

Delete ETG0004/0006 Exhibit A Section 13) THIRD PARTY LICENSOR SOFTWARE  
 
Add new ETG0004/0006 Exhibit A Section 13) THIRD PARTY LICENSOR SOFTWARE: 
 
 
I. American Medical Association 

IBM is authorized by the American Medical Association (AMA) to distribute and sublicense Current 
Procedural Terminology, Fourth Edition, a coding system of nomenclature and codes for reporting of 
healthcare services (collectively, “CPT”), as part of the Program, provided that Licensee is bound by 
certain terms and conditions.  Licensee’s rights to use the CPT terminate if Licensee fails to comply with 
any of the material terms and conditions thereof. 
The terms and conditions that apply to the Program generally also apply to the CPT. The following are 
the additional terms and conditions that apply to the CPT: 
1. Licensee's right to use the CPT contained within the Program is nontransferable, nonexclusive, and 
for the sole purpose of internal use by Licensee, and only within Algeria, Argentina, Australia, Bahamas, 
Belgium, Bermuda, Brazil, British Virgin Islands, Canada, Cayman Islands, Chile, China, Colombia, 
Costa Rica, Denmark, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Finland, France, Germany, 
Guatemala, Hong Kong, India, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Jamaica, Japan, Jordan, Republic of Korea (South 
Korea), Lebanon, Mexico, New Zealand, Norway, Panama, Philippines, Portugal, Saudi Arabia, 
Singapore, South Africa, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Thailand, Turkey, United Arab Emirates, United 
Kingdom, United States and its territories, and Venezuela. 
2. Licensee is prohibited from publishing, distributing via the Internet or other public computer based 
information system, creating derivative works (including translating), transferring, selling, leasing, 
licensing or otherwise making available to any unauthorized party, the CPT, or a copy or portion of the 
CPT. 
3. The provision of an updated version of CPT in the Program is dependent upon IBM’s continuing 
contractual relations with the AMA. 
4. Licensee shall require that anyone who has authorized access to the Program complies with the 
terms and conditions that apply to the Program. 
5. CPT is copyrighted by the AMA and is a registered trademark of the AMA. 
6. The Program includes CPT which is commercial technical data which was developed exclusively at 
private expense by the American Medical Association,330 North Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60611.  The American Medical Association does not agree to license CPT to the Federal Government 
based on the license in FAR 52.227-14 (Data Rights - General) and DFARS 252.227-7015 (Technical 
Data - Commercial Items) or any other license provision.  The American Medical Association reserves 
all rights to approve any license with any Federal agency. 
7. Licensee may only make copies of the CPT for back up or archival purposes. 
8. All notices of proprietary rights, including trademark and copyright notices, must appear on all 
permitted back-up or archival copies made. 
9. The CPT  is provided “as is” without any warranty from or liability to the AMA, including, without 
limitation, liability for consequential or special damages or lost profits for sequence, accuracy or 
completeness of data, or that it will meet Licensee’s requirements, and the AMA’s sole responsibility is 
to make available replacement copies of the CPT if the data is not intact, and the AMA disclaims any 
liability for any consequences due to use, misuse, or interpretation of information contained or not 
contained in the CPT. 
10. Licensee's rights to use the CPT terminates in the event of default. 
11. In the event that a provision is determined to violate any law or is unenforceable the remainder of 
the terms and conditions that apply to the Program shall remain in full force and effect. 
12. To the extent necessary to enforce its intellectual property rights that arise as a result of material 
breaches of the terms and conditions that apply to the Program, the AMA is a third-party beneficiary.  
13. Licensee shall report in electronic writing to the IBM Account Executive  the number of Users of the 
Program upon (1) initial distribution of the Program and (2) each download of a new update of the 
Program by Licensee.  
 
“User” means an individual who:  
(i) accesses, uses, or manipulates CPT content contained in the Program; 
(ii) accesses, uses, or manipulates the Program to produce or enable an output (data, reports, or the 
like); or 
(iii) makes use of an output of the Program. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C03C3F0-C9CC-4552-804E-33900F02B7E3DocuSign Envelope ID: CDADB091-8547-4131-9E84-48099A27E3AE



ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5                                         Page 5 of 6 
 

II. American Dental Association 

1. Client License Grant 

IBM is authorized by the American Dental Association (“ADA”) to distribute and sublicense Current Dental 
Terminology, a coding system of nomenclature and codes for reporting of dental services (collectively, “CDT”), 
as part of the Solution, provided that Client is bound by certain terms and conditions. Client is hereby granted 
a non-exclusive, non-transferable right to use the CDT solely as part of the Solution and solely for Client’s 
internal business purposes not for redistribution.  This license grants Client the right: 

a. to install and use the CDT on Client’s computer system; 

b. to retrieve CDT codes, descriptors and nomenclature via commands contained in the Solution for the 
exclusive use of Client’s employees; 

c. to reproduce and distribute partial listings of the CDT codes, nomenclature and descriptors in various 
printed and electronic documents for purposes of claims processing, billing and patient treatment, or 
healthcare analytics, via commands contained in the Solution; 

d. to print limited portions of the CDT solely for the exclusive use of Client; and to print a complete listing 

of the CDT codes, nomenclature and descriptors solely for the exclusive use of Client. 

2. Client License Restrictions 

“Output” means any electronic or printed copy of the CDT, or portions thereof (including without limitation any 
complete or partial listings of the CDT codes, nomenclature or descriptors), created by using the Bundled 
Products.   

“Code” means the Code on dental procedures and nomenclature, whether delivered in print or machine-
readable format. Each individual dental procedure is comprised of at least the following two components: (1) 
a five character alphanumeric sequence called the “code” that identifies a specific dental procedure and (2) a 
short, written literal definition of the dental procedure called the “nomenclature.”  Some but not all individual 
dental procedures have a third component, (3) a written narrative that provides a more detailed definition and 
the intended use of the procedure code, called the “descriptor.” 

Except as expressly permitted in section 1 above, Client may not and may not permit anyone else to (a) copy 
the CDT; (b) alter, amend, change or modify the CDT, including the CDT codes, nomenclature and descriptors 
or other content of the CDT; (c) remove any copyright or other proprietary notices, labels or marks from the 
CDT or from Output created by using the Solution; (d) distribute, sell, assign, lease or otherwise transfer the 
CDT, including the Code or any portion thereof, in any printed, machine-readable or other form to any other 
person, firm or entity, including but not limited to, as Output; or (e) use the CDT, whether on a time-sharing, 
remote job entry or other multiple user arrangement.  Client shall take reasonable measures to maintain the 
security of the CDT.  

The restriction set forth in section 2(b) shall not limit Client’s right to add additional content to the Solution 
(“Client Content”), provided:  Client does not alter, amend, change or modify existing CDT codes, 
nomenclature and descriptors or other CDT content, and Client’s Output does not claim or otherwise imply 
that such Client Content is owned, created, approved or endorsed by ADA. 

IN NO EVENT SHALL CLIENT USE THE CDT FOR OR ON BEHALF OF ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO USE OF THE CDT TO PROVIDE CONSULTING, TIME- SHARING OR 
OUTSOURCING SERVICES OR TO ACT AS A SERVICE BUREAU OPERATION.  END USER IS 
EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED FROM DISTRIBUTING OUTPUT, INCLUDING THE CODE OR PORTIONS 
THEREOF, TO ANY PERSON, FIRM OR ENTITY. The foregoing restriction shall not be deemed to restrict 
the Client from using the CDT codes in the ordinary course of its business, to identify procedures used in the 
treatment of patients and processing of insurance claims. 

3. Ownership of Intellectual Property 

Client acknowledges and agrees that ADA owns all right, title and interest (including all copyrights and other 
intellectual property rights) in the CDT (in all print and machine readable forms), all other rights of 
commercialization, rental or sale of the CDT or any part thereof, the right to make derivatives of the CDT and 
the right to distribute the CDT and copies thereof. End user acquires no proprietary interest in the CDT, or 
any portion thereof. Except for the limited rights expressly granted to Client in this Agreement, all other rights 
in the CDT are owned and retained by ADA. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C03C3F0-C9CC-4552-804E-33900F02B7E3DocuSign Envelope ID: CDADB091-8547-4131-9E84-48099A27E3AE



ETG0004/ETG0006 Amendment #5                                         Page 6 of 6 
 

4. Warranty 

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED HEREIN, THE CDT IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF 
ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF 
PERFORMANCE OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. END USER 
BEARS ALL RISK RELATING TO QUALITY, ACCURACY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE CDT. 

5. Limitation of Liability 

IN NO EVENT WILL ADA BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOST PROFITS OR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING DIRECT, 
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR ANY OTHER TYPE OF DAMAGES, ARISING 
OUT OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT OR THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE CDT OR 
DOCUMENTATION, EVEN IF ADA HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE WHATSOEVER WHETHER 
SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE IS IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. 

6. Third Party Beneficiary 

ADA is a direct and intended third party beneficiary of the Client License between IBM and Client; provided, 
however, ADA’s rights as a third party beneficiary are limited solely to the Client’s use of the CDT outside the 
scope of the Client License.  

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C03C3F0-C9CC-4552-804E-33900F02B7E3DocuSign Envelope ID: CDADB091-8547-4131-9E84-48099A27E3AE


		2021-03-23T14:17:08-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




